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Municipality of North Cowichan
Board of Variance
MINUTES
June 26, 2019, 2:00 p.m.
Municipal Hall - Maple Bay Meeting Room
Members Present

Shannon Roome, Chair
Don Bruneski
Peter Ordynec
Daniel Robin
David Wiebe

Staff Present

Matt O’Halloran, Deputy Corporate Officer
Rob Conway, Director, Planning
Glenn Morris, Development Planning Coordinator
Larissa Barry Thibodeau, Planning Technician

1.

CALL TO ORDER
There being a quorum present, the Chair called the Board of Variance meeting to order at 2:00
p.m.

2.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
It was moved and seconded:
That the Board of Variance approve the June 26, 2019 agenda as circulated.
CARRIED

3.

ADOPTION OF MINUTES
It was moved and seconded:
That the Board of Variance adopt the minutes of the meeting held April 24, 2019.
CARRIED
The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting, and introduced the members of the
Board of Variance and staff in attendance.

4.

BUSINESS
4.1

Application to Accommodate a Kennel at 3541 Mount Sicker Road
The Chair invited the applicant in attendance, Colin Page, to speak to the agenda item.
Mr. Page provided background on his use of the property for a residence with his wife,
and for their dog kennel business. He outlined their business model to minimize crowding
of animals. He noted that his property is zoned A2, and that kennel use is permitted within
that zone. However, he noted that the typical defined size for A2 under the zoning bylaw
is five acres, while his property is only two acres. This discrepancy has resulted in limited
1
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space to meet the setback requirements for his proposed kennel building, which would
normally apply to buildings on a five acre property.
The Board asked staff for clarification regarding the extent of similar variances elsewhere
in the Municipality.
Staff noted that it is fairly typical for properties to be smaller than the defined size of their
zoning, and that this property was subdivided in 1969 before the zoning bylaw was
adopted, and before the creation of the Agricultural Land Reserve (ALR).
Staff commented that North Cowichan typically has more restrictive setbacks regarding
farm uses than other jurisdictions.
The Board noted that there is extensive greenspace around the proposed location of the
kennel, which likely exceeds the setback requirement.
The Board noted that regardless of setback requirements the noise from dogs can extend
well beyond 30 metres.
The Chair noted receipt of correspondence from neighbouring property owners John Barry
and Rosemary Quin which stated no objection to the application.
Board members noted that they had conducted a site visit to the property. Staff also
provided a visual overview of the property.
It was moved and seconded:
That application BOV00001 to request permission from the Board of Variance in
accordance with Section 540 of the Local Government Act to vary the requirement
that all other principal buildings be located 30 m from any side yard setback, in
Section 52 (6) (c) of Bylaw No. 2950, from 30 m to 29.4 m and 19.03 at 3541 Mount
Sicker Road, for the purpose of accommodating a kennel, be approved.
CARRIED
4.2

Application to Accommodate a Generator at 6130 Marsh Road
The Chair invited the applicant in attendance, Alexander Neison, to speak to the agenda
item.
Mr. Neison explained his need for a natural gas fixed-location stand-by generator to
mitigate extended power outages on his residential property, occurring three-to-four
times annually. He noted that he currently uses a portable generator, but that it is difficult
to move outside his garage when the power is out, to operate in accordance with safety
requirements. Mr. Neison also noted gas regulations, as well as cost considerations, which
influenced the proposed placement of his generator in the south yard.
That Board noted that there is an air conditioner operating on the property with roughly
the same decibel rating as the proposed generator.
The Board noted that a generator located in the rear yard may also cause noise concerns,
due to the layout of the property.
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The Chair invited comment from members of the public in attendance, Patti and Brian
Micklewright of 6132 Marsh Road, who spoke in support of the application.
The Board asked staff for clarification as to whether a heat pump could be placed in the
same location if the variance was approved. Staff noted that a heat pump would be
required to meet different setback requirements.
The Board asked staff whether there are any municipal policies beyond zoning, regarding
the placement of generators. Staff responded that there are no applicable policies, and
that a fixed-location generator must meet setback requirements.
The Board noted that a fixed-location generator could be sited in the rear yard of the
property, in accordance with the setback requirements, rather than in the front yard.
Board members noted that they had conducted a site visit to the property. Staff also
provided a visual overview of the property.
It was moved and seconded:
That application BOV00002 to request permission from the Board of Variance in
accordance with Section 540 of the Local Government Act to vary the requirement
that generators not be located within 4.5 m of any property line, in Section 35 (3) (c)
of Bylaw No. 2950, from 4.5 m to 0.635 m at 6130 Marsh Road, for the purpose of
accommodating a stand-by generator, be approved.
(Opposed: Bruneski; Ordynec; Roome; Wiebe)
DEFEATED
5.

NEW BUSINESS
None.

6.

ADJOURNMENT
It was moved and seconded:
That the Board of Variance adjourn the June 24, 2019 regular meeting at 3:02 p.m.
CARRIED

________________________________
Signed by Chair

__________________________________________
Certified by Recording Secretary
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Report
Date

October 30, 2019

To

Board of Variance

From

Larissa Barry-Thibodeau, Development Planner

Subject

BOV00003-6130 Marsh Road

Folder No. BOV00003
Folio No. 05684-002
File No. 3730-30 19.03
Endorsed

Purpose
The purpose of this report is to provide the Board of Variance with information and analysis regarding an
application to vary the rear yard setback and south side yard setback at 6130 Marsh Road to
accommodate a stand-by generator.
Background
Address: 6130 Marsh Road
Zone: Residential One and Two Family (R3) (ATTACHMENT 9)
Property Area: 0.06 Ha (0.15 Acres)
Agricultural Land Reserve: No
Land Use Context
North: Residential One and Two Family Zone, R3
South: Strata Road, Residential One and Two Family Zone, R3
East: Residential One and Two Family Zone, R3
West: Residential One and Two Family Zone, R3
Proposal
To vary Section 35 (3) of Zoning Bylaw 2950 from 4.5 m to 1.52 m for the rear yard setback, and from
4.5 m to 3.96 m for the south side yard setback to allow for the installation of a stand-by generator
(ATTACHMENT 4).
Discussion
Zoning
Section 35 (3) of Zoning Bylaw 2950 regulates the placement of generators at 4.5 m from any property
line. The intent of the bylaw is to reduce potential noise and fume impacts created by generators.

7030 Trans-Canada Highway | Duncan, BC V9L 6A1
Ph 250.746.3100 Fax 250.746.3133 www.northcowichan.ca
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Analysis
The stated rationale for the applicants is that they require the use of a stand-by generator for power
outages (ATTACHMENT 4). The applicants are requesting a relaxation of the 4.5 m setback requirement
for all property lines to 1.52 m for the rear yard setback, and to 3.96 m for the south side yard setback
(ATTACHMENT 5 and 8). The accessory building setbacks of the R3 zone for the rear yard are 1.5 m.
As noted, the intent of the 4.5 m setbacks of Section 35 (3) is to reduce the potential noise and fume
impacts created by generators. The proposed generator has a normal operating load of 66 Decibels
(ATTACHMENT 7), Staff have been supportive of decibel ratings of 74 decibels and lower for heat pump
installation in the past located at approximately 3 m from property lines, but there is no precedent for
stand-by generators. In total distances, the proposed location of the generator is approximately 4 m away
from the building footprint and driveway of the neighbour to the west, separated by a fence.
The generator could not easily be sited in compliance with Section 35 (3) of the Zoning Bylaw. There are
constraints in the front of the house because of servicing infrastructure (water, sewer, and storm) which
run from the north side of the front yard, and constraints on the south side of the front yard because of
an existing driveway. The generator could not be sited in compliance with the required setbacks along
the majority of the side yards, as the house is built to approximately 2.5 m setback, consistent with the
principal building setbacks of the R3 Zones. This leaves a small area of permitted space to the rear of the
home in and around an existing patio. ATTACHMENT 10 highlights the 4.5 m setback requirements, and
indicates the servicing infrastructure at the front lot line. The size of the property, and location of the
existing house, driveway, servicing infrastructure, and landscaping provides limited opportunity to site
the permitted use of a generator in compliance with the bylaw.
The proposal complies with the use and density provisions of the Residential One and Two Family (R3)
Zone.
Section 542 of the Local Government Act (LGA) outlines that the Board of Variance may order that a minor
variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, if the Board of Variance:
(a) has heard from the applicant and any person notified under Section 541;
(b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or Section 531(1) is
complied with; and
(c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following:
(i) result in inappropriate development of the site;
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment;
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land;
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw;
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw.
If the Board of Variance finds undue hardship, considers the request to be a minor variance and
meets the considerations of section 542(c) of the LGA, a variance order may be permitted.
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Communications and Engagement
Pursuant to Section 6 of “Board of Variance Bylaw No. 3727, 2018”, notification letters have been sent to
the applicant, as well as to owners and occupants adjoining the subject property. Any responses received
will be presented at the October 30, 2019 Board of Variance hearing. The notice of hearing includes
subject matter of the appeal, the date, time and place where the appeal will be heard, and applicable
North Cowichan staff contact information. The application for appeal to the Board is available for public
inspection at the Municipal Hall during regular business hours.
Example Motion
That the application to vary Section 35 (3) of “Zoning Bylaw No. 2950, 1997”, from 4.5 m to 1.52 m
for the rear yard setback, and from 4.5 m to 3.96 m for the south side yard setback at
6130 Marsh Road, for the purpose of accommodating a stand-by generator, be approved.

Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

Zoning Map
Orthophoto
Location Map
Statement of Hardship
Site Plan
Applicant Site Photo
Generator Model
Section 35 (3) Bylaw
R3 Zone
Property with 4.5 m Setbacks

__________________________________________
Larissa Barry-Thibodeau
Development Planner
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The applicant is
requesting to vary
Section 35 (3) of
Zoning Bylaw 2950
from 4.5 m to 1.52 m for
the rear yard setback,
and from 4.5 m to 3.96
m for the south side
yard setback to allow
for the installation of a
stand-by generator.
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ATTACHMENT 8
(f)
(g)
(h)

the creation of on-street traffic or parking congestion,
pressure spray-painting, or
welding. [BL3323]

31

Home-based businesses which discharge or emit the following will not be permitted:
(1)
odorous, toxic, or noxious vapours and/or matters;
(2)
heat, glare, electrical interference, or radiation; and/or
(3)
recurring ground vibration.

32

The “Automobile Repair” facet of home-based business shall not:
(1)
involve bodywork;
(2)
involve repair to any type of motor vehicle other than private passenger motor vehicles; or
(3)
be conducted on a lot less than 4,000 m2 (0.988 acres) in area.

32.1

Any home-based business or retail store that is an adult novelty business or drug paraphernalia business
must not be located within 1 km of a school. [BL3323]

Projections into Required Yards/Setbacks
33
(1)
All required setback areas must be kept free of buildings and structures, excluding permitted
projections.
(2)

Where a principal or accessory building, or any portion thereof, is situated wholly below ground,
no setbacks are required in the yards, side, or the yard, rear, to that building or portion of that
building situated wholly below ground.

34

A swimming pool shall not be located within 1.5 m (4.92') of any lot line.

35

(1)

The following may project not more than 0.6 m (1.97') into a required yard:
(a)
a step;
(b)
an eave;
(c)
an awning;
(d)
a canopy;
(e)
an open, cantilevered balcony without a roof;
(f)
a porch;
(g)
a chimney;
(h)
a cornice;
(i)
a gutter;
(j)
a pilaster;
(k)
a sill; and
(l)
a bay window without any habitable floor area. [BL3457]

(2)

Despite the previous subsection, a step, canopy, or cantilevered balcony may project not more
than 1.2 m (3.93') into a required front or rear yard of an apartment or townhouse.

(3)

Despite the previous two subsections, land within 4.5 m (14.76’) from a property line must not be
used for the placement of a generator, a heat pump or an air conditioner. [BL3754, BL3764]

(4)

For certainty, a projection designed to accommodate furniture (e.g. a dining room hutch) must
meet every yard requirement.

29
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ATTACHMENT 9

Residential One and Two-Family Zone (R3)

Permitted Uses

s8

(1)

The permitted uses for the R3 zone are as follows:

Agriculture
Assisted Living
Bed and Breakfast

Community Care FacilitY
Home-based Business
Secondary Suite
Single-Family Dwelling
Supportive Housing
Two-Family Dwelling terr:ozt

Minimum Lot Size
(2) A lot in the R3 zone must meet the minimum area requirements for the purposes of subdivision
and use of the lot for permitted uses as follows:
(a) Single-family dwelling, 450 m2 (4,s44 sq. ft.)
(b) Single-family dwelling with a secondary suite, 450 m2 (4,844 sq' ft')
(c) Two-family dwelling,700 m2 (7,535 sq' ft') tar:e+z,ar:oz+1

(2.t)

Despite section 58 (2) (b), a single-family dwelling with a secondary suite is permitted on 3133
Cook Street (Parcelldentifier: 027-873-2OO) with a lot area of 510 m2 15,490 sq. ft.). tsrEoe¡l

(2.2)

Despite section 53 (2) (c), a two-family dwelling is permitted on Lot l-5 of Plan 5756, on Sayward
Road (plD:001-503-L20) with a lot area of 669 m' ¡l,zot sq. ft.). rer¡es¿r

Minimum Frontage

(3)

The minimum permitted frontage in the R3 zone is as follows:
Single-family dwelling, 1-5 m (49.21'),
Single-family dwelling with a secondary suite, 15 m (49'21'),

(a)
(b)
(c)

Density

(4)

Two-familydwelling,23.0m

(75'46')'1813083,8136741

The maximum permitted density for the R3 zone is as follows:
The number of residential buildings shall not exceed one'
The maximum permitted floor space ratio is 0'5:l-'
The number of residential units per building shall not exceed two. For strata
buildings/lots, each strata unit constitutes one residential unit.
Despite the foregoing, the placement of a temporary trailer may also be permitted
subject to "Temporary Trailer Permit Bylaw 1976", No. 1685.
Despite the foregoing, a maximum of 2 residential buildings, w¡th a total combined
maximum of 2 residential dwelling units, is permitted on 3340 Cowichan Lake Road

(a)
(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

(PID: 001-375-482).

tsLsaoal

Maximum Lot Coverage

(5)

The maximum permitted lot coverage for the_ R3 zone is as follows:
30% of the lot area for lots of 650 m2 (7,000 sq' ft') or larger; and
35o/o of the lot area for lots less than 650 m' 17,000 sq' ft')'

(a)
(b)

Minimum Setbacks

(6)

The minimum permitted setbacks for the R3 zone are as follows:
PrinciPal Buildings
Yard, Front, 5.0 m (1-6.40')
Yard, Side,2.0 m (6.56')

(a)

48
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Yard, Side when adjacent to a lane or street, 3.0 (9.8')
Yard, Rear, 7.5 m (24.6') ¡aetzzl
(b)

Accessory Buildings and Structures (Excluding Fences)
Yard, Front, 5.0 m (16.40')
Yard, Side, 1.0 m (3.28')
Yard, Rear, L.5 m (4.92')

(6.1)

lsL:¡zst

The minimum permitted setback from the vehicle entrance of a principal or accessory building to
a public road other than a lane is 5.8 m (19.03'). rsr¡rsol

Maximum Building Height

(l)

The maximum permitted building heights for the R3 zone are as follows:
Principal Building, 9.0 m (29.53')
Accessory Building, 5.0 m (16.40')

(a)
(b)

Conditions of Use

(8)

The conditions of use for the R3 zone are as follows:
No fences over I.2 m (4.00') in height are permitted in the required yards, front.

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

No fences over 2.0 m (6.56') in height are permitted in the required yards, side or rear.
In no situation shall a fence be greater than 2.0 m (6.56') in height.
Bed and breakfast uses may have no more than three sleeping units.
Bed and breakfast uses in a single-family dwelling must be an accessory use and shall not

(0

be the principal use.
Agriculture use shall be subject to the "Animal Control Bylaw, 1995", No. 2856.

(g)

fRePealed,813674]

(h)
(i)

For a lot created prior to March 31, 2000, a single-family dwelling, two-family dwelling, or
secondary suite is permitted on any lot. ¡arsrz:,el:arsl
Limited farm sale of agricultural products may be sold directly to the public provided that:
(i)
a minimum of 50o/o of the agricultural products offered for sale are prodr"tced on

Û)

the land;
the covered retail sales area does not exceed 100 m2 (1076.4 sq. ft.); and
the retail sales are clearly ancillary to the farm use. rBL30B3l
Assisted Living, Supportive Housing, and Community Care Facilities may be permitted
provided that
(i)
the number of residents does not exceed three, and
(il) the use is within a single-family dwelling unit only, which for clarity does not

(ii)
(i¡i)

i

ncl

ude a two-fa mi ly dwel

I i

n

g.

[813083; 813302; 813323; BL341s]

Driveway W¡dth
(9) Individual driveway widths shall not exceed 6.0 m (19.68') of the lot frontage for each dwelling.
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